

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

No. 24-30307

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

versus

BRENNAN JAMES COMEAUX,
Defendant - Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Louisiana
USDC No. 6:23-CR-183-1

**ORIGINAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT
BRENNAN JAMES COMEAUX**

REBECCA L. HUDSMITH
Federal Public Defender

DUSTIN C. TALBOT
Appellate Chief
Federal Public Defender's Office
Middle and Western Districts of
Louisiana
102 Versailles Boulevard, Suite 816
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501
Telephone: (337) 262-6336

Attorney for the Appellant

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

No. 24-30307

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

versus

BRENNAN JAMES COMEAUX,
Defendant - Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Louisiana
USDC No. 6:23-CR-183-1

**ORIGINAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT
BRENNAN JAMES COMEAUX**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

1. Is 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d), which prohibits the personal possession of silencers that are not registered with the Treasury, facially unconstitutional under the Second Amendment?

2. Is 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d), which prohibits the personal possession of silencers that are not registered with the Treasury, unconstitutional as applied to a gun collector who made five homemade silencers to protect his hearing and make his self-defense actions more effective and who only possessed those silencers in his rural personal residence?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

I. 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) facially violates the Second Amendment because possessing unregistered silencers is protected by the plain text of the Amendment, and the government cannot show a historical tradition of prohibiting possession of unregistered silencers..... 10

A.	Standard of review	11
B.	The National Firearms Act.....	12
C.	Comeaux was convicted under a statute, 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d), that is unconstitutional as applied to silencers.	15
1.	The Second Amendment covers the conduct prohibited by § 5861(d): possession of unregistered silencers.....	17
a.	Silencers are “arms” under the plain text of the Second Amendment	17
b.	Alternatively, silencers are implicitly protected under the Second Amendment.....	25
2.	The government cannot show that § 5861(d)’s silencer prohibition addresses a “general societal problem” as required by <i>Bruen</i> because silencers are neither dangerous nor unusual.....	27
3.	There is no evidence of “relevantly similar” founding-era regulations prohibiting the possession of unregistered silencers	32
a.	There is no evidence of “relevantly similar” founding-era regulations requiring registration and taxation of firearms or silencers.....	35
b.	There is no evidence of “relevantly similar” founding-era regulations creating a lifetime disarmament of someone who failed to fill out paperwork and pay a tax	38
c.	Historical laws regulating commerce surrounding firearms are not “relevantly	

similar” to § 5861(d)’s prohibition on personal possession of a silencer	40
II. 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d)’s prohibition on possession of unregistered silencers violates the Second Amendment as applied to Comeaux, an avid gun collector who possessed homemade silencers at his rural residence for self-defense.....	41
A. Standard of review	41
B. Argument	42
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 583 U.S. 174 (2018)	11, 42
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	25-27
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	12-13
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	26-27
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated on reh’g en banc on other grounds</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	19-20, 24
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (June 23, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	34
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15, 17
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023).....	12, 19, 23-24, 38-39
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	25
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 885 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	12
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 582 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2009)	11

United States v. Connelly, No. 23-50312, --- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 3963874 (5th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024)..... 42

United States v. Cox, 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 17

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 18

United States v. Rahimi, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) *passim*

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 11

Wilson v. Cook County, 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019) 20

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & CONGRESSIONAL RECORDS

U.S. Const. amend. II (“Second Amendment”) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(C) 13

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(25) 13

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 38

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i) 38

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742 2

26 U.S.C. § 5811(a) 14

26 U.S.C. § 5812(a) 14

26 U.S.C. § 5822 14

26 U.S.C. § 5841(a) 13

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) 13, 24

26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 5861(i) 4

26 U.S.C. § 5871 14

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

27 C.F.R. § 479.63 14

27 C.F.R. § 479.85 14

29 C.F.R. § 1910.95 22

National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 73rd Cong. 1, 111 (1934)..... 12

To Regulate Commerce in Firearms: Hearings on S. 855, S. 2258, and S. 3680 Before a S. Comm. on Commerce, 73rd Cong. (1934) 12

HISTORICAL REGULATIONS

1911 N.Y. Laws 444-45, An Act to Amend the Penal Law, in Relation to the Sale and Carrying of Dangerous Weapons. ch. 195, § 2 36

1913 Mich. Pub. Acts 472, An Act Providing for the Registration of the Purchasers of Guns, Pistols, Other Firearms and Silencers for Firearms and Providing a Penalty for Violation, § 1 36

1917 Cal. Sess. Laws 221-225, An act relating to and regulating the carrying, possession, sale or other disposition of firearms capable of being concealed upon the person § 7 36

1917 Or. Sess. Laws 804-808, An Act Prohibiting the manufacture, sale, possession, carrying, or use of any blackjack, slingshot, Billy club, sandclub, sandbag, metal knuckles, dirk, dagger or stiletto, and regulating the carrying and sale of certain firearms,

and defining the duties of certain executive officers, and providing penalties for violation of the provisions of this Act, § 5 36

1931 Ill. Laws 453, An Act to Regulate the Sale, Possession and Transportation of Machine Guns, § 4 36

1933 Wyo. Sess. Laws 117, An Act Relating to the Registering and Recording of Certain Facts Concerning the Possession and Sale of Firearms by all Wholesalers, Retailers, Pawn Brokers, Dealers and Purchasers, Providing for the Inspection of Such Register, Making the Violation of the Provisions Hereof a Misdemeanor, and Providing a Penalty Therefor, ch. 101, §§ 1-4 36

1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 245-47, An Act Relating to Machine Guns, and to Make Uniform the Law with Reference Thereto, ch. 206, §§ 1-8 36

1931-1933 Wis. Sess. Laws 245-47, An Act . . . Relating to Machine Guns and to Make Uniform the Law with Reference Thereto, ch. 76, § 1, pt. 164.01 to 164.06 36

1933 Haw. Sess. Laws 36-37, An Act Regulating the Sale, Transfer, and Possession of Firearms and Ammunition, § 3..... 36

1934 Va. Acts 137-39, An Act to define the term “machine gun”; to declare the use and possession of a machine gun for certain purposes a crime and to prescribe the punishment therefor, ch. 96, §§ 1-7 36

OTHER SOURCES

ATF, *Part III: Crime Guns Recovered and Traced Within the United States and Its Territories*..... 28

Brian J. Fligor, *Prevention of Hearing Loss from Noise Exposure*, Better Hearing Institute (2011) 21

Brueck SE, et al., National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (“NIOSH”), *Health Hazard Evaluation Report: Measurement of Exposure to Impulsive Noise at Indoor and Outdoor Firing Ranges During Tactical Training Exercises* 14, HHE Report 2013-01243208..... 22

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. Ill. U. L.J. 495 (2019)..... 19

Hiram Percy Maxim, *Forward to Hiram Percy Maxim, Experiences with the Maxim Silencer* (1915) 21

Jay M. Bhatt et al., *Epidemiology of Firearm and Other Noise Exposures in the United States*, *Laryngoscope*, 127 (March 2017) 22

Justin Stevens, *Reloading the Second Amendment: The Undue Burdens of the National Firearms Act and Their Remedies*, 49 *Tex. Tech L. Rev. Online Edition* 149 (2017)..... 23, 28

Michael Stewart, *Recreational Firearm Noise Exposure*, *American Speech-Language-Hearing Association* 22

Michael Stewart et al., *National Hearing Conservation Association Position Statement: Recreational Firearm Noise* (March 2017)... 22

Nathan Rott, *Debate Over Silencers: Hearing Protection or Public Safety Threat?*, *All Things Considered* (NPR Mar. 21, 2017) 28

Oliver Krawczyk, *Dangerous and Unusual: How an Expanding National Firearms Act Will Spell Its Own Demise*, 127 *Dick. L. Rev.* 273 (2022) 30, 37

P. Clark, *Criminal Use of Firearm Silencers*, 8 *W. Crim. Review* 44 (2007).....29-30

Ronald Turk, *White Paper: Options To Reduce Or Modify Firearms Regulations* (January 2017)..... 29

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Firearm Sound Moderators: Issues of Criminalization and the Second Amendment*, 46 Cumb. L. Rev. 33 (2016)..... 12, 22-23

World Health Organization, *Guidelines for Community Noise* (1999) 21-22
